

**ORDER BELOW EXH.24**

Plaintiffs have filed present application for setting aside dismissal order passed against defendant no.3.

2. Plaintiffs submit that they have filed the present suit to get enhanced compensation. In the present suit, due to non taking steps against the them, dismissal order has been passed against defendant no.3 on 02.12.2022. Therefore, in the interest of justice it is necessary to set aside dismissal order passed against defendant no.3. Hence, they prayed for allowing the application.

3. Defendants strongly objected the application on ground that the applicant has not taken steps in his own matter since long time. Considering this, the Hon'ble Court passed the order in that regard on 02.12.2022. Thereafter, the applicant has filed this application to set aside the order on 07.03.2024 i.e. after 4 months of the order. This shows negligence of the claimant in his own matter. Hence, the application deserves to be rejected.

4. Perused application and say.

5. Heard.

6. After perusal of record it appears that due to non taking steps, dismissal order has been passed against defendant no.3 on 02.12.2022 and plaintiffs prayed for setting aside the

same. To meet the ends of justice, it is necessary to allow the present application. Accordingly, order follows.

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. The dismissal order passed against defendant no.3 is hereby set aside.

Date: 11.07.2024.

(Shri. D. S. Thorat)  
Civil Judge (S.D.),  
Jalna.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file are word to word as per original order.

Name of Stenographer : V. A. Dhone (Grade-III).  
Name of Court : Civil Court, (S.D.) Jalna.  
Date of PDF : 11.07.2024.

sd/-  
Signature of stenographer